
 
 

 

 
 
 
FRIDAY, 17 MARCH 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE &  THE 
WELSH LANGUAGE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE &  THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 
10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION 
OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Julie Owens 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224088 
E-Mail: juowens@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE &  THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 
 

1.  Cllr. Carys Jones  
2.  Cllr. Liam Bowen  
3.  Cllr. Kim Broom  
4.  Cllr. Llinos Mai Davies  
5.  Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths  
6.  Cllr. Betsan Jones  
7.  Cllr. Jean Lewis  

 
LABOUR GROUP -  

1.  Cllr. Lewis Davies  
2.  Cllr. Dot Jones  
3.  Cllr. Edward Skinner  
4.  Cllr. Michael Thomas   

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  

1.  Cllr. Sue Allen 
1 vacancy 

 

 
UNAFFILIATED -  

1.  Cllr. Sean Rees  
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS – 
 

 Vera Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative 
 Rev. Delyth Richards Church in Wales Representative 

 
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS -  

 
 Anthony Enoch Parent Governor Representative - Area 2 - 

Carmarthen 
 Felicity Healey-Benson Parent Governor Representative - Area 3 - Llanelli 

 
1 vacancy 

 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. TRANSFORMATION, INNOVATION CHANGE (TIC), INCLUDING 

SCHOOL BUDGETS  
5 - 24 

 
5. INTERIM REPORT ON POST 16 EDUCATION REVIEW  25 - 70 
 
6. DRAFT DIVISIONAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLANS 2023-24  71 - 140 
 
7. NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  141 - 146 
 
8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  147 - 170 
 
9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23 JANUARY 2023  
171 - 178 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2023 
 

TRANSFORMATION, INNOVATION CHANGE (TIC), INCLUDING 
SCHOOL BUDGETS. 

 
Purpose: 
The Schools’ Transformation Programme was introduced in 2017 to support schools with 
meeting the significant financial challenges facing them through a number of different work 
streams. The Committee is periodically consulted on progress. The work plan has recently 
been updated under the new thematic approach to corporate transformation. 

 

 
The Scrutiny Committee Is Asked To:- 
 
This item will enable the Committee to comment on the current work plan and consider further 
ways in which the schools’ budget can be supported. 

 
Reason(s) 
 
To show how the division, for which this Scrutiny has a remit, supports the Schools’ 
Transformation Programme. 
 
CABINET  MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            
Cllr Glynog Davies Cabinet Member for Education and Welsh Language 

Directorate 
Education and Children 
Gareth Morgans 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Simon Davies 
 
Report Author: 
Allan Carter 

 
 
Director of Education and 
Children’s Services 

 
Head of Access to Education 
 
 

Schools Transformation & Change 
Manager 

 

 
EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
 
 

ACarter@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:EDGMorgans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ACarter@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 

TRANSFORMATION, INNOVATION CHANGE (TIC), INCLUDING 
SCHOOL BUDGETS. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
The TIC Schools’ Programme was established in 2017 to support our schools as education 
budgets come under increasing pressure whilst schools strive to maintain high quality 
outcomes for children and young people. The programme aims to apply the core TIC 
principles of collaborative working and challenging existing practices by engaging with 
schools to support head teachers and governing bodies in taking advantage of cost saving 
opportunities across a wide range of activities.  
 
The Schools’ Change and Transformation priorities are a key thematic component of the 
Council’s wider Transformation Strategy. A dedicated workstream has been established to 
support this work and is currently engaged in delivering the following priorities: 
 

• Benchmarking – curriculum and routine spend 
• Financial Efficiency Templates 
• Schools’ Property ‘Handyvan’ Service 
• Review of School Grounds’ Maintenance Service  
• Implement findings of schools SLA Review 
• Investigate new approaches to back office and support functions in primary schools 
• Savings opportunities and Best Value approaches to procurement 
• Communication and sharing of good practice between schools 
• School Suitability Surveys 
• Rising 4s Policy 
• Additional Learning Needs funding models 
• School Catchment Area Review 

 
The presentation will provide an update on progress in these key priorities. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES  
 

 
 

Page 6



   

 
IMPLICATIONS  

 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 
 
Signed:    Simon Davies         
[...]

cymorth mewn ysgolion cynradd

P
age 13



• Savings opportunities and 
Best Value approaches to 
procurement

• Communication and sharing 
of good practice between 
schools

• School Suitability Surveys
• Rising 4s Policy
• Additional Learning Needs 

funding models
• School Catchment Area 

Review

Priorities 2022 and beyond Blaenoriaethau 2022 a thu hwnt 

• Cyfleoedd cynilo a dulliau 
Gwerth Gorau o gaffael

• Cyfathrebu a rhannu arferion 
da rhwng ysgolion

• Arolygon Addasrwydd 
Ysgolion

• Polisi 4s Cynyddol
• Modelau ariannu Anghenion 

Dysgu Ychwanegol
• Adolygiad Dalgylch Ysgol

P
age 14



Progress - Benchmarking Cynnydd - Meincnodi

• Secondary Schools’ 
Benchmarking Activity 2022-23 
completed and shared with 
schools.

• Gweithgaredd Meincnodi 
Ysgolion Uwchradd 2022-23 
wedi'i gwblhau a'i rannu ag 
ysgolion.

P
age 15



Progress – Efficiency TemplatesCynnydd – Templedi Effeithlonrwydd

• Efficiency templates developed 
to support discussions with 9 
schools in challenging financial 
positions.

• Datblygiwyd templedi 
effeithlonrwydd i gefnogi 
trafodaethau gyda 9 ysgol 
mewn swyddi ariannol heriol.

P
age 16



Progress – ‘Handyvan’ ServiceCynnydd – Gwasanaeth 'Handyvan’

• 2 year funded pilot of Primary 
Schools’ ‘Handyvan’ Service 
fully rolled out.

• Proof of concept
• 100% satisfaction from primary 

heads
• Improved understanding of 

maintenance issues in schools
• Reduced risk rating across 

school estate
• Consideration being given to 

secondary schools’ service

• Peilot o 2 flynedd wedi'i ariannu 
gan Wasanaeth 'Handyvan' 
Ysgolion Cynradd wedi'i 
gyflwyno'n llawn.

• Prawf o gysyniad
• boddhad 100% gan benaethiaid 

cynradd
• Gwell dealltwriaeth o faterion 

cynnal a chadw mewn ysgolion
• Sgôr risg llai ar draws stad ysgol
• Ystyried cael ei roi i wasanaeth 

ysgolion uwchradd

P
age 17



Progress – Grounds Maintenance Cynnydd – Cynnal a Chadw SeiliauCynnydd – Cynnal a Chadw Seiliau

• Constructive working with 
Grounds Maintenance s
[...]
ltu a chyfathrebu
Ø Argraffu (£300k)
Ø Systemau ffôn (£55k)
Ø Gwastraff ac ailgylchu
Ø Gwasanaethau hylendid/ystafell 

ymolchi
Ø Deunydd ysgrifennu ac adnoddau
Ø Asiantaeth gyflenwi
Ø Ynni RE:FIT 
Ø Post

P
age 21



Progress – other areasCynnydd – meysydd eraill

• Rising 4s – deferred to 2024 
pending further investigation of 
impact and implications

• Additional Learning Needs 
Funding – working with 
headteachers to develop new 
funding models to suit ALN 
Transformation

• Suitability Surveys – new 
template developed and ongoing 
surveys of all schools to support 
evidence base for SIP Review

• Cynnydd 4s – wedi'i ohirio tan 2024 
tra'n aros am ymchwiliad pellach i 
effaith a goblygiadau

• Cyllid Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol 
– gweithio gyda phenaethiaid i 
ddatblygu modelau cyllido newydd i 
weddu i Drawsnewid ADY

• Arolygon Addasrwydd – templed 
newydd wedi'i ddatblygu ac 
arolygon parhaus o bob ysgol i 
gefnogi sylfaen dystiolaeth ar gyfer 
Adolygiad SIP

P
age 22



Cwestiynau…
Any questions…

P
age 23



Diolch
Thank you

P
age 24



   

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE AND WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2023 
 

INTERIM REPORT ON POST 16 EDUCATION REVIEW 
 
Purpose: 
 
Carmarthenshire’s Education and Children’s Service Business Plan states as one of its four key 
themes the creation of strong and inclusive schools and services committed to excellence, equity 
and well-being and in achieving this the need to: ‘review our Post 16 provision to create a 
sustainable provision and curriculum which meets the needs of our learners and 
Carmarthenshire’s local needs’.  

 
The Scrutiny Committee Is Asked To: 
 
Review and assess the information contained in the report and provide any recommendations, 
comments, or advice to the Cabinet Member and / or Director prior to the report’s consideration 
by Cabinet. 
 
Reason(s) 
 
To formulate views for submission to the Cabinet / Council for consideration. 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder:   
Cllr Glynog D
[...]
providers. The 

establishment of the Commission for Tertiary Education and Research aims to address this through its strategic duties. 

In addition, another observation echoed our report’s findings: 

We found that learners’ awareness and understanding of the choices available to them varied considerably depending on the quality of 

information and advice provided to them. Too many learners lacked awareness of work-based learning opportunities such as 

apprenticeships.10 

 

Page 53



25 
 

The themes which formed the basis of these principles:  

1. Relationship, Belonging, Well-Being and Ethos; 

2. Improved Pathway Guidance and Skills for Independence and for success in academic, work 

and life. 

3. Equity through More Welsh Language options 

4. Equity through a wide range of options especially Vocational options  

 

With the data and feedback provided from the face-to-face consultations and online surveys with 

Carmarthenshire secondary schools the following findings were made: 

Number of responses to online survey by groups:  

 

Number of 

Responses  

Years 7-9   894  

Years 10-11  773  

Years 12-13   338  

Parents  305 

Governors 14 

TOTAL: 2324 

 

Theme 1: Relationship, Belonging, Well-Being and Ethos  

- All learners valued the sense of community and closeness within the school 

- This, stated the learners, was established through relationships with subject teachers and 

tutors, and nurtured and developed through extra-curricular activities such as sport and music. 

- Of the 27 groups that took part in the face-to-face consultations, 21 of them placed 

relationships with teachers in their top 6 most important factors to consider post-16 

- Most learners felt safe in school and able to access support if it was needed and wanted. 

- These factors were key for the schools that offered 6th form education as they were the main 

reasons for remaining in school.  

- There were a few learners in who felt exam pressure combined in so
[...]
EHE) – information circulated on 13.12.2022. 
• Post COVID Education Review – Estyn report to be circulated to the Committee, following which Members can request further information if 

required. 
 

• Eligibility for Free School Meals  (EFSM) - Information note to be circulated to all County Councillors to provide an update on the progress made 
with the roll-out of the provision of free school meals. Furthermore, an update report to be circulated to the Committee setting out how the 
EFSM categorisation issue has been addressed and will be measured going forward. 
 

Workshops: 
• Self Evaluation and School Data  - held on 18.10.2022. 
• Post 16 Review - including Vocational Qualifications and those Not in Education, Employment and Training (NEETs) :– held on 10.02.23 
• Carmarthenshire’s Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme - Director of Education and Children’s Services to confirm date with 

Democratic Services (Spring 2023). 
 

P
age 168



 

Development Sessions 
• Overview of the remit of the ECS Committee following confirmation of its revised Terms of Reference and clarity on the role/expectations of 

Members of Scrutiny Committees -  held on 01.12.2022. 
 
Site Visits 
School visit to Ysgol Gorslas to be arranged. 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE &  THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.C. Jones (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
S.M. Allen L. Davies P. Hughes-

Griffiths 
S.L. Rees 

E. Skinner    
 

Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom L.M. Davies B.W. Jones D. Jones 
M.J.A. Lewis M. Thomas J.M. Charles (substitute) 
 
Co-opted Members (In Person): 
A. Enoch, Parent Governor  
V. Kenny, Roman Catholic Church Representative 
 
Co-opted Members (Virtually): 
F. Healey-Benson. Parent Governor 
 
The following Cabinet Members were in attendance (In Person): 
G. Davies 
A. Lenny 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
E. Forsyth, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness 
S. Nolan, Group Accountant 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer [Minute Taker] 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
A. Rees, Head of Strategy and Learner Support 
A Thomas, Head of Education Services and Inclusion 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
I. Altman, Partneriaeth Representative 
C. Morgan, Partneriaeth Representative 
G. Schiavone, Partneriaeth Representative 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.55 am 
 
 
 
 

Page 171

Agenda Item 9



 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from co-opted member D. Elias and 
Councillor L. Bowen. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
Member Minute Item(s) Nature of Interest 
Cllr. Llinos 
Davies 

5. Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2023/24 to 2025/26  
  

Husband teaches music in a secondary 
school. 

Carys Jones 5. Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2023/24 to 2025/26  

2.               

Daughter in Law works under the 
Council’s Education and Children’s 
Services Department in a school within 
the County. 

Betsan Jones 5. Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2023/24 to 2025/26  

Son is a Headteacher in a school within 
the County. 

  
There were no declarations of party whips.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. THE CURRICULUM FOR WALES AND SUPPORT PROVIDED FOR SCHOOLS 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the support 
available to Carmarthenshire’s schools, specialist settings and Pupil Referral 
Units from the County Council and from the regional consortium, Partneriaeth, to 
facilitate the implementati
[...]
 noted was indicative at this stage, pending the outcome of the review; it 
was however confirmed that savings in the region of £75k - £80k could be 
generated from each school closure as a result of the premises and running 
costs. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
5.1 The 2023/24 – 2025/26 Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation be 

received; 
  

5.2 The Charging Digest detailed in Appendix C to the report, be 
endorsed. 

  
6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports: 
  

•       Corporate Strategy and Education and Children’s Services draft Business 
Plan 

•       10 Year Social Services Strategy 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submissions be noted. 
 

7. SCRUTINY ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the progress achieved in relation 
to requests or referrals emerging from previous meetings during the 2022/23 
municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee reviewed the list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on 16 March 2023, which had been derived from the 
Committee’s Forward Work Plan 2022/23. The Chair emphasised that the 
Forward Work Plan was a flexible document that could be updated as required 
throughout the year as new information emerges. Accordingly, a further Forward 
Work Planning session would be held on conclusion of the meeting to review the 
Committee’s priorities for 2022/23 in accordance with the Cabinet Forward Work 
Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 16 March, 2023 be noted. 
  
 
 
 

Page 177



 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 1st December, 2022 be signed as a correct record.   
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 178


	Agenda
	4 TRANSFORMATION, INNOVATION CHANGE (TIC), INCLUDING SCHOOL BUDGETS
	Presentation

	5 INTERIM REPORT ON POST 16 EDUCATION REVIEW
	Report

	6 DRAFT DIVISIONAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLANS 2023-24
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	8 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report
	Cabinet Forward Plan
	FWP 2022_23

	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23 JANUARY 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION, YOUNG PEOPLE &  THE WELSH LANGUAGE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor   (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
A.C. Jones K.V. Broom L. Davies P. Hughes-

Griffiths 
S.L. Rees E. Skinner   

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
S.M. Allen L.R. Bowen L.M. Davies B.W. Jones 
D. Jones M. Thomas J.M. Charles  
 
Observer (In Person): 
Councillor   
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor   
 
Also Present (In Person): 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Rees, Head of Strategy and Learner Support 
E. Forsyth, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness 
J. Dessent, Curriculum and Learning Network Manager 
A. Carter, Senior Manager - TIC Schools 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00 am - 12.05 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M.J.A. Lewis 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest including any party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 



 

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. TRANSFORMATION, INNOVATION CHANGE (TIC), INCLUDING SCHOOL 
BUDGETS 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an overview of the Schools’ 
Transformation Programme which had been introduced in 2017 to support 
schools in meeting significant financial challenges.  The Committee was informed 
that the programme aimed to apply the Authority’s core transformation principles 
of collaborative working and challenging existing practices to support schools in 
taking advantage of cost saving opportunities and service improvements, by way 
of a sustainable approach, across a wide range of activities, whilst also 
maintaining good pupil outcomes. 
  
The Committee thereupon received a presentation which detailed the progress 
made to date in delivering the key priority areas, as follows:  

• Benchmarking – curriculum and routine spend benchmarking exercise 
undertaken across secondary schools in 2022/23 to share good practice 
amongst schools. 

• Financial Efficiency Templates – developed to support discussions with 
9 schools in challenging financial positions. 

• Schools’ Property ‘Handyvan’ Service – a fully funded 2 year pilot 
underway across primary schools to enhance value for money.  

• Review of School Grounds’ Maintenance Service – a re-modelled 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) specification developed to provide greater 
flexibility for schools to derive efficiency savings with the provision of a 
bespoke, customer orientated approach. 

• Implement findings of schools SLA Review – provision of a consistent 
approach with clear lines of communication to enable schools to deal with 
issues. 

• Administration – Exploration of new approaches, using cluster-based 
models, to back office and support functions in primary schools.  

• Procurement - Identification of savings opportunities, including 
economies of scale and Best Value approaches to procurement. 

• Communication- regular engagement and sharing of good practice 
between schools. 

• School Suitability Surveys – new template developed and ongoing 
surveys of all schools to support evidence base for School Improvement 
Plan (SIP) Review. 

• Rising 4s Policy - deferred to 2024 pending further investigation of 
impact and implications. 

• Additional Learning Needs (ALN) funding models - engagement with 
headteachers to develop new funding models to suit ALN Transformation. 

• School Catchment Area Review to be undertaken in line with the 
Sustainable Communities for Learning programme. 

  
The issues/observations raised by the Committee were addressed as follows:- 
  
Arising from the presentation and in response to a query, the School’s 
Transformation and Change Manager clarified that the benchmarking exercise for 
2022/23 had been completed for secondary schools only due to logistical issues, 



 

the purpose of which was to provide schools with information to stimulate 
discussions and support decision making processes.  Reference was made to a 
previous benchmarking exercise undertaken across primary schools which had 
been divided according to size groups.  It was however acknowledged that such 
groupings would not necessarily reflective of school cohorts, particularly due to 
the variable age of school estates, and this was an area which would be 
considered going forward. The Director of Education and Children’s Services 
reported that a request would be made for Headteachers of secondary schools to 
circulate benchmarking information with school governors as a means of raising 
awareness of the information provided by the Transformation Programme.  
Furthermore, the School’s Transformation and Change Manager would be invited 
to the next meeting of the Governors Forum to provide and overview of the work 
undertaken. 
  
In response to a comment in respect of the organisation of primary schools and 
the perceived limited role of governing bodies, the Director of Education and 
Children’s Services clarified that legislation prescribed the range of 
responsibilities for primary schools, by way of a delegated budget provision.  
Accordingly, the Service Level Agreement (SLA) model enabled schools to 
purchase services from different departments according to the area of expertise.  
The role of the Transformation Programme was therefore centred upon quality 
assurance, in addition to raising awareness of the SLAs and the services 
available to schools. 
  
The School’s Transformation and Change Manager, in response to a query 
regarding capacity to provide individual assistance to schools with budgetary 
matters and property maintenance services, explained that support was provided 
within the resources available and prioritised by the Local Authority.   
  
In response to comments made regarding capacity to deliver the aims of the 
Schools Transformation Programme, The Director of Education and Children’s 
Services was pleased to report that funding had been provided for the 
secondment of two headteachers to provide part-time support to drive forward 
the Schools Transformation Programme.   
  
Reference was made to the Headteacher ‘drop in’ sessions introduced to 
communicate and engage with schools.  The School’s Transformation and 
Change Manager explained that weekly bulletins were circulated to schools to 
promote the areas for discussion, therefore attendance levels would depend 
upon the level of interest by schools in the focus area.  
  
The School’s Transformation and Change Manager, in response to a query, 
clarified that whilst the change in telephony system across schools would require 
an initial financial outlay, schools would then receive receive free calls, following 
which long-term financial savings would be derived. 
  
The Director of Education and Children’s Services conveyed his gratitude to the 
School’s Transformation and Change Manager in respect of the positive work 
being developed to support the schools within Carmarthenshire. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  



 

 
5. INTERIM REPORT ON POST 16 EDUCATION REVIEW 

 
The Committee received for consideration an interim report on the Post-16 
Education Review which had been undertaken in response to the aims of the 
Education and Children’s Service Business Plan to create strong and inclusive 
schools and services committed to excellence, equity and well-being. 
  
The report outlined the progress made to establish overarching Learner 
Entitlement Principles for evolving the post-16 landscape in Carmarthenshire and 
proposed a remodelled governance structure based upon the feedback provided 
by secondary schools in terms of what learners valued within their educational 
provision and experience.  In this regard, a synopsis of the key themes which 
formed the basis of those principles was provided to the Committee as follows: 

•       Relationship, Belonging, Well-Being and Ethos;  
•       Improved Pathway Guidance and Skills for Independence and for success 

in academic, work and life.  
•       Equity through More Welsh Language options  
•       Equity through a wide range of options especially Vocational options  

  
In considering the report, it was noted that the findings were directly in line with 
the recommendations emanating from Estyn’s Review of the current 16-19 
curriculum in Wales.   
  
Reference was also made to the consultation workshop held on 10 February 
2023 which provided Committee Members with an opportunity to provide 
feedback on the post-16 education review. 
  
The issues/observations raised by the Committee were addressed as follows:- 
  
Concerns were raised in respect of the ongoing National recruitment shortage of 
teachers which could prevent the Authority in meeting the demand for additional 
course options.  The Head of Strategy and Learner Support referred to the recent 
Welsh Government announcement of £800,000 grant funding available across 
Wales, by way of a competitive bidding process, to recruit and train teachers for 
the provision Welsh-medium education.  Furthermore, the Authority was 
exploring the further development of hybrid learning, including the ‘e-sgol’ 
initiative to ensure the provision of a range of subjects for learners across 
Carmarthenshire.   
  
In recognition of the feedback provided by learners in respect of the value placed 
on relationships, an assurance was provided to the Committee that pupils would 
experience a mixed model of learning, with core subjects available face to face at 
a local level, and additional subjects being delivered mainly on-line, with an 
element of face to face learning provision, to provide a fulfilled experience to 
prepare young people for higher education, whilst also maintaining a sense of 
community and belonging. 
  
Reference was made to a report published by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner which indicated a significant reduction in the number of newly 
qualified teachers able to deliver Welsh-medium education.  The Head of 



 

Strategy and Learner Support outlined the measures available to the Authority to 
build capacity by way of a comprehensive training system for teachers to learn 
Welsh or improve the confidence in delivering lessons through the medium of 
Welsh.   
  
In response to concerns raised in respect of the high level of students not 
competing their Postgraduate Certificate in Education, the Head of Strategy and 
Learner Support endorsed the suggestion made to further explore the possible 
introduction of taster sessions, or workplace experience as Teaching Assistants 
for university students to further understand the requirements of the role in order 
to make informed career choices.   
  
Following an enquiry regarding governance arrangements, the Director of 
Education and Children’s Services clarified that following a review of 
meeting/group structures, the Education and Children’s’ Services division had 
introduced specific focus groups to deal with various aspects of the business 
within the department, with appropriate representation to ensure effective input 
and the best outcomes for young people. 
  
Reference was made to the STEM learning pathways, whereby it was suggested 
that the Youth Construction Ambassador Scheme for primary school pupils could 
be extended to secondary and higher education students as a means of 
providing practical learning and community engagement. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Interim Report on the Post-16 
Education Review be endorsed and referred to the Cabinet for 
consideration. 
  
  
 

6. DRAFT DIVISIONAL SERVICE DELIVERY PLANS 2023-24 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Draft Divisional Service Delivery 
Plans relevant to the Education and Children’s Services directorate for 2023/24 
as follows: 
  

• Education and Inclusion Services 
• Access to Education 
• Strategy & Learner Support 
• Children’s Services 

  
The Draft Divisional Service Delivery Plans set out the strategic actions and 
measures to be implemented within each Division in order for the Council to 
progress with its well-being objectives, thematic priorities and service priorities. In 
this regard, the Cabinet Member for Education and Welsh Language referred to 
the consultation session held on 27 January 2023 which provided an opportunity 
for Members to provide feedback on the Corporate Strategy, which had 
subsequently been approved by the Council at its meeting on 01 March 2023. 
  
In terms of the Children’s Services Service Delivery Plan it was acknowledged 
that the elements relevant to the Education, Young People and Wels Language 
Scrutiny Committee related to the following areas: 



 

  
•       Schools Safeguarding and Attendance 
•       Educational Psychology 
•       Play Sufficiency Assessment 

The issues/observations raised by the Committee were addressed as follows:- 
  
In view of the new curriculum, a query was raised in respect of the support 
mechanisms in place to assist schools with the requirement to maintain 
systematic records to report progress and to enable reflective practice.  The 
Director of Education and Children’s Services explained that regular measures 
were in place for the current year pending Welsh Government’s development of a 
new data environment.  An assurance was provided that the Authority, together 
with Partneriaeth, were responding to the new requirements for schools to 
support and evidence the skills progression of individual learners in accordance 
with the 6 areas of learning and experience, and this system would be further 
strengthened and applied consistently amongst school clusters. 
  
Members welcomed the importance placed on the music service for 
Carmarthenshire which was considered to be an integral service to the creative 
element of the new curriculum.  The Director of Education and Children’s Service 
emphasised that additional funding had been received to enable the Authority to 
continue with the service provision and it was recognised that Authority was in a 
positive position to have an in-house music provision which was responsive to 
the needs of pupils and communities.  The Strategic Lead for School 
Effectiveness reported that the Authority led its own National plan for music to 
ensure that the learning offer for music reached as many learners as possible.  
  
Furthermore, the Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness was delighted to report 
that the music service would be sharing digital advancements at the Bett 
Conference 2023 by way of showcasing a ‘soundtrap’ package which combined 
music and digital experiences developed in collaboration with schools in 
America.  In response to a request, it was agreed that a demonstration and 
general update would be offered to members in due course. 
  
In response to a query, it was confirmed to the Committee that he high number of 
headteachers scheduled to retire imminently presented a risk to the Authority, 
however the Director of Education and Children’s Services was pleased to note 
that several high-quality appointments had been made recently in line with the 
Authority’s succession planning arrangements and efforts were ongoing to 
promote Carmarthenshire Council as an employer of choice. 
  
RESOLVED that the Draft Divisional Service Delivery Plans relevant to the 
Education and Children’s Services directorate for 2023/24 be endorsed and 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration. 
 

7. NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the scrutiny 
report pertaining to the Corporate Strategy.  
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 



 

  
 

8. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee reviewed the list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on 05 May 2023, which had been derived from the 
Committee’s Forward Work Plan 2022/23. The Chair emphasised that the 
Forward Work Plan was a flexible document that could be updated as required 
throughout the year as new information emerges.  
  
Reference was made to the two update reports emanating from the previous 
Task and Finish Groups.  The Committee agreed to review the reports at an 
informal session on conclusion of the meeting scheduled 05 May 2023 whereby 
Committee could request any further information to be considered at a future 
meeting, if relevant. 
  
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on 5th May 2023 be noted. 
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23 JANUARY 2023 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 23 January 2023 be signed as a correct record.   
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


